## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			to correct an error in a cover sheet previously recorded. The Assignment was recorded on reel/frame no. 022811/0246. The correction is to the city in the Assignee's address.	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Gregory Alan Mowry	1		05/05/2009	
Marvin Kent Richards			05/12/2009	
Gregory Brian Grace			05/05/2009	
Curtis Phillip Parsons			05/12/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	BAE Systems	Aerospace & Defense Group Inc.	]	
Street Address:	7822 South 46th Street			
City:	Phoenix			
State/Country:	ARIZONA			
Postal Code:	85044-5313			
	RS Total: 1			
PROPERTV NI IMPE				
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number	
PROPERTY NUMBE	Гуре	Numb	ber	
[		Numb 12430981	ber	
Property 7			ber	
Property T Application Number			ber	
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	: E DATA (212)24:	5-3009		
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	:E DATA (212)24: be sent via US	12430981 5-3009 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess		
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	: E DATA (212)24: <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 54	12430981 5-3009 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 1-6222		
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (212)24: <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 54 ipdocket	12430981 5-3009 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 1-6222 @kanekessler.com		
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (212)24 <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 54 ipdocket e: Paul E.	12430981 5-3009 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 1-6222 @kanekessler.com Szabo		
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (212)24 <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 54 ipdocket e: Paul E.	12430981 5-3009 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 1-6222 @kanekessler.com Szabo enue of the Americas		
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	: E DATA (212)24: <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 54 ipdocket e: Paul E. 1350 Av 26th Flo	12430981 5-3009 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 1-6222 @kanekessler.com Szabo enue of the Americas		
Property 1 Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	: E DATA (212)24: <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 54 ipdocket e: Paul E. 1350 Av 26th Flo New Yo	12430981 5-3009 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 1-6222 @kanekessler.com Szabo enue of the Americas or		
Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (212)24 <i>be sent via US</i> (212) 54 ipdocket e: Paul E. 1350 Av 26th Flo New You T NUMBER:	12430981 5-3009 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 1-6222 @kanekessler.com Szabo enue of the Americas or k, NEW YORK 10019		

Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=ResettableSeatConfirmation Receipt#page1.tif source=ResettableSeatConfirmation Receipt#page2.tif

#### Document 2

Attorney Docket No. 2198/1084

#### **Assignment**

For good and valuable consideration received from the hereinafter named assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Gregory Alan Mowry, 3508 E. Hazelwood, Phoenix, AZ 85018; Marvin Kent Richards, 837 East Scott Ave., Gilbert, AZ 85234; Gregory Brian Grace, 3228 E Jerome Ave., Mesa, AZ 85204; Curtis Phillip Parsons, 21626 S 158 Street, Gilbert, AZ 85298, hereby assign to BAE Systems Aerospace & Defense Group Inc., an Arizona corporation, having a place of business at 7822 South 46<sup>th</sup> Street, Phoenix, AZ 85044-5313; its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, so far as concerns the United States and the Territories and Possessions thereof and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions in

#### **RESETTABLE SEAT WITH ENERGY ABSORBER**

as set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/430,981 filed April 28, 2009 (Attorney Docket No. 2198/1084), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, including but not limited to all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, PCT and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents and reissues and extension of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent; said assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said assignee or otherwise as said assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise; the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts reasonably serving to assure that

#309951.1

## PATENT REEL: 022881 FRAME: 0783

the said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by said assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by said assignee, to furnish said assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent.

Date: 5-MAY-2009

egory Alan Moury Gregory Alan Mowry

State of Ung County of Marierpa

On this, the 5th day of May \_\_\_\_\_, 2009, personally appeared before me, GREGORY ALAN MOWRY, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

NONTIL & Brown **Notary Public** 

SEAL

#309951.1

MEKAt

Date: 5-12-09

Marvin Kent Richards

State of <u>Hizona</u> County of <u>Uaricopa</u>

On this, the day of day of 2009, personally appeared before me, MARVIN KENT RICHARDS, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.



SEAL

Date: 5/5/09

B. Ana

Merrie S. Brown

**Gregory Brian Grace** 

Notary Public

State of <u>Mizona</u> County of <u>Maritima</u>

On this, the 5% day of 2009, personally appeared before me, GREGORY BRIAN GRACE, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.



Merrie R. Brown

Notary Public

SEAL

PATENT REEL: 022881 FRAME: 0785

#309951.1

Date: 5/12/09

hilles

**Curtis Phillip Parsons** 

Hnz State of County of Marierood

On this, the 12-14 day of 1000, 2009, personally appeared before me, CURTIS PHILLIP PARSONS, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.



Merrie L. Poroun

Notary Public

SEAL

#309951.1

### **RECORDED: 06/26/2009**

## PATENT REEL: 022881 FRAME: 0786